

12th March,
2021
(AK)
3

W.P.A. 13806 of 2019

(Via Video Conference)

Sonali Hatua Giri
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Sankar Nath Mukherjee
Mr. Niraj Gupta
Mr. Priyabrata Shah
Ms. Parna Mukherjee
Mr. Aditya Biswas
...For the Petitioner.

Mr. Y. J. Dastoor
Mr. Rudraman Bhattacharya
Mr. Anuran Samanta
...For the Union of India.

As per previous direction, learned counsel for both the parties file their written notes of argument on the question of *vires* of Clause 5.2.5 of the Guidelines for Disbursement of Central Samman Pensions to be followed by Authorized Public Sector Banks.

Judgment is reserved on the question of *vires*.

The matter will be enlisted on April 7, 2021 for passing further orders depending on the outcome of the decision on the *vires*.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)